
MINUTES 
CITIZENS’ LAW ENFORCEMENT REVIEW BOARD MEETING 
November 13, 2012 
 

Attachment A 

Roll Call 
 

 The Board meeting was held at the County Administration Center and came to order at 5:30 p.m. All 
Board members were present except Calixto Pena. 

 
Minutes Approval 
 

 The October 2012 meeting minutes were approved by motion. 

Training 
 
Executive Officer 
 
 
Board Member 
Comments 
 

 National Association for Civilian Oversight of Law Enforcement (NACOLE) Conference Debrief 
  
 Patrick Hunter summarized the Investigative Workload & Classification Report: Currently there are 100 

open investigations; 12 new complaints were received and 11 cases were closed in October respectively. 
 

 N/A 
 

New Business 
 

 Nominations for the 2013 CLERB Executive Board. Board elections will take place at the December 
2012 meeting. The Nominees are: 
 
Chairperson – George DeLaBarre 
Vice Chairperson – James Achenbach 
Secretary – Loren Vinson 
 

Unfinished Business 
 

 Rules Subcommittee Update – Nothing to report. 

Public Comments 
 

 N/A 
 

Sheriff/Probation 
Inquiries 
 

 Board Member Loren Vinson queried the Probation Department on the McAlister Program: Probation 
liaison Mark Palmer stated McAlister provides drug treatment, drug intervention, and services to adults 
and teens throughout San Diego County. 
 

Closed Session 
 
 

a) Request for Reconsideration – Notice pursuant to CLERB Rules & Regulations: 16.9 Reconsideration of 
Final Report: 10-086 / Albright. 

 
b) Discussion & Consideration of Complaints & Reports - (Govt. Code 54957): Hearing of citizen 

complaints brought against Sheriff or Probation peace officers (held in closed session unless the 
employee requests a public session). 

 
 CASE NO. LAST NAME CASE NO. LAST NAME 
 09-127 

11-046 
11-055 
11-110 
11-122 
11-130 

Thornton 
Petersen 
Sobel/Hunter 
Bauer 
McCullough 
Longnecker 

11-136 
11-137 
11-138 
11-143 
12-042 
12-115 

Ionescu 
Mendoza 
Greenwood 
Miller 
Truax 
Vergara 

  
The meeting was adjourned at 6:12 p.m. 
 

Minutes prepared by Ana Becker, Administrative Secretary III 
 

 

  

 

PATRICK A. HUNTER 
Executive Officer 

  LOREN VINSON 
Secretary of the Board 
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